
MnDOT District 1 Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
I-35 Pedestrian Bridge BR# 69885 Bridge Replacement
Replace pedestrian bridge over I-35/Mesaba Avenue interchange in Duluth
MN/61 London Road 26th Ave E to just north of 60th Ave E Pavement Preservation, Traffic Control/Safety
Resurface Hwy 61 from 26th Ave E to just north of 60th Ave E, Install Trail
Blatnik Bridge BR# 9030 Bridge Replacement
Replace Blatnik Bridge I-535 between Duluth and Superior over St Louis River
US 2 MN 194 to Midway Road/CSAH 13 Pavement Preservation
Resurface Hwy 2 from Hwy 194 to Midway Rd (CSAH 13)
US 2 Midway Road/CSAH 13 to Boundary Ave/CSAH 14 in Pavement Preservation
Resurface Hwy 2 from Midway Rd (CSAH 13) to Boundary Ave (CSAH 14)

Total: $51,615,000 

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
MN 23 BR# 5757 Bridge Replacement and Pavement 
Reconstruct pavement and replace bridge over Mission Creek
MN 194/Central Entrance Reconstruction
Reconstruct Hwy 194 from Hwy 53/Trinity Rd to north of Mesaba Ave
MN 23/Commonwealth Ave Pavement Preservation
Resurface Hwy 23 from McCuen St to Becks Rd/CR 3
40th Ave W bridge over I-35 BR# 69826 Bridge Replacement
Replace 40th Ave W bridge over I-35 in Duluth

Total: $45,400,000 

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
Boundary Ave interchange Reconstruction
Replace I-35 Interchange at Boundary Ave/CSAH 14

Total: $15,600,000 

Short-term Projects (2024-2028)

Mid-term Projects (2029-2033)

SP 8816-3427

$3,300,000 

MN-01-47 $5,100,000 

MN-01-09
SP 6908-68
MN-01-09
SP 6908-72

MN-01-31
SP 6910-113

MN-01-06
SP 6925-145

$20,000,000 

6910-109 $7,000,000 

MN-01-05
SP 6933-99

$30,000,000 

MN-01-28
SP 6981-26

MN-01-38 $15,600,000 

$12,900,000 

$7,600,000 

$1,815,000 

$9,300,000 

Long-term Projects (2034-2049)



St. Louis County Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
Proctor - 2nd St Pavement Rehabilitation
Boundary Ave to 5th Ave W - Bumpouts and Crosswalk Improvements
Martin Rd Bike or Ped Improvement
Stavenger Road to Stebner - Shared Use Path
Rice Lake Road Technology Drive to N Tischer Road Bike or Ped Improvement
Separated Bike and Ped Trail
Stark Rd Resurfacing
Potential to Widen Paved Shoulders
CSAH 32 Arrowhead Rd Bike or Ped Improvement
New Sidewalk from Menard Dr. to CSAH 91

Total: $0 

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
Howard Gnesen Road/Kenwood Ave Reconstruction
Arrowhead to Martin Rd - Multimodal Road Reconstruction
Midway Rd Resurface/Bike Ped Improvement
Hwy 194 to N. Pike Lake Rd
Martin Rd Bike or Ped Improvement
Midway Rd to Vaux Rd
Airport Rd Bike or Ped Improvement
Haines Rd to Rice Lake Rd
40th Ave W Bike or Ped Improvement
Grand Ave to Hwy 35
Woodland Ave Bike or Ped Improvement
East Calvary to Martin Rd
Arrowhead Rd. Bike or Ped Improvement
Haines Rd to Rice Lake Rd
CSAH 48 Lavaque Rd. Bike or Ped Improvement
Sidewalk along CSAH 48 from Johnson Rd. to CSAH 56

Total: $0 

$$$

MN-02-82

$$$$

$$

$$$

$$

MN-02-81

Mid-term Projects (2029-2033)

MN-02-71

$$$

$$$$$

$$

Short-term Projects (2024-2028)

$$

$$$

$$

MN-02-46

$$$$$

$$$



St. Louis County Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
Lester River Rd Bike or Ped Improvement
Superior St to Strand Rd - Bike/Ped Improvements
Arnold Rd Bike or Ped Improvement
Calvary Rd to Martin Rd - Bike/Ped Improvements
Calvary Rd Bike or Ped Improvement
Arnold Rd to Howard Gnesen Rd - Bike/Ped Improvements

Total: $0 

$$$$$

$$$

$$$

Long-term Projects (2034-2049)



City of Duluth Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
Cross City Trail New construction
Raleigh St to Redruth St - Extend shared use path
Cross City Trail New construction
Redruth St to 67th Ave W - Extend shared use path
Campus Connector Trail New construction
Vermillion Rd to Carver Ave - Extend shared use path
Campus Connector Trail New construction
Lakewalk to 1st St - Extend shared use path
Campus Connector Trail New construction
Carver Ave to College St - Extend shared use path
40th Ave W New construction
Grand Ave to I-35 - New shared use path
London Rd New construction
21st Ave E to 26th Ave E - New bike lane

Total: $3,150,000 

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
Kenwood Ave New construction
Skyline Pkwy to Arrowhead Rd - New bikeway facility
Grand Ave New construction
59th Ave W to Carlton St - New bikeway facility
4th Street New construction
Mesaba Ave to 6th Ave E - New bikeway facility
Cross City Trail New construction
67th Ave W to Fremont St - Extend shared use path
Cross City Trail New construction
Fremont St to Kingsbury Creek Trailhead - Extend shared use path
Central Ave New construction
Grand Ave to Raleigh St - New bikeway facility
Campus Connector Trail New construction
Kenwood Ave to Rice Lake Rd - Extend shared use path

Short-term Projects (2024-2028)

MN-03-06

$1,000,000 

$500,000 

MN-03-03 $500,000 

MN-03-03 $500,000 

$500,000 

MN-03-27 $1,000,000 

MN-03-05 $500,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$150,000 

Mid-term Projects (2029-2033)

MN-03-03 $500,000 

MN-03-03 $500,000 

MN-03-04 $500,000 



City of Duluth Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Cody St New construction
Central Ave to 68th Ave W - New bikeway facility
W 1st St/W Superior St New construction
40th Ave W to 46th Ave W - New bikeway facility
2nd St New construction
Mesaba Ave to 6th Ave E - New bikeway facility

Total: $5,600,000 

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
Wade Stadium Trail New construction
34th Ave W to Grand Ave  - New shared use path
Lincoln Park Middle School Trail New construction
Grand Ave to Lincoln Park Middle School Dr  - New shared use 
Cross City Trail - Spirit Mountain Spur New construction
Cross City Trail to DWP Trail  - New shared use path
Cross City Trail - Zoo Spur New construction
Cross City Trail to DWP Trail  - New shared use path
Hermantown-Proctor - Munger Trail Spur New construction
68th Ave W to Boundary Ave  - New shared use path
W Superior St New construction
Lower Michigan St to 7th Ave E - New shared use path (upper/odd side of street)
Superior St New construction
7th Ave W to 4th Ave E - New bikeway facility
E Superior St New construction
4th Ave E to 21st Ave E - New bikeway facility
E Superior St New construction
21st Ave to 44th Ave E - New bikeway facility
Garfield Ave New construction
Superior St to Blatnik Bridge - New bikeway facility
Skyline Pkwy New construction
Lincoln Park Dr to 19th Ave W - New bikeway facility
27th Ave W New construction
Courtland St to 3rd St - New bikeway facility
12th Ave E New construction
London Rd to 4th St - New bikeway facility

$500,000 

$500,000 

$100,000 

MN-03-76 $500,000 

MN-03-77 $500,000 

$500,000 

$1,000,000 

Long-term Projects (2034-2049)

MN-03-62

MN-03-63

$1,500,000 

$500,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$500,000 

$2,500,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 



City of Duluth Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Canal Park Dr New construction
Railroad St to Aerial Lift Bridge - New bikeway facility
Lake Ave New construction
Railroad St to Aerial Lift Bridge - New bikeway facility
E 8th St New construction
14th Ave E to Woodland Ave - New bikeway facility
Woodland Ave New construction
4th St to St. Marie St - New bikeway facility
E 4th St New construction
Wallace Ave to 34th Ave E - New bikeway facility
45th Ave E New construction
Lakewalk to Glenwood St - New bikeway facility
52nd Ave E New construction
Lakewalk to Glenwood St - New bikeway facility
Arrowhead Rd New construction
Wallace Ave to Haines Rd - New bikeway facility
Maple Grove Rd New construction
Haines Rd to Basswood Ave - New bikeway facility
Chambersburg Ave New construction
Morris Thomas Rd to Anderson Rd - New bikeway facility
Joshua Ave New construction
Arrowhead Rd to Hwy 53/Miller Trunk Hwy  - New shared use path
W 3rd St New construction
Carlton St to 21st St - New bikeway facility

Total: $20,000,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$1,000,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$1,500,000 

$1,000,000 

$500,000 

$1,000,000 

$500,000 



City of Hermantown Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
Munger Trail Connector Bike or Ped Improvement
Numerous segments from Hermantown school campus to and along St Louis River Rd
Hermantown Commuter Trail segment 3 and 4 Trail
Extend Trail from South edge of city to Hermantown Road
Hermantown Commuter Trail segment 2 Trail
Lightnigh Drive - Extend Trail from Maple Gorve to Getchell Road
Hermantown Commuter Trail segment 1 Trail
Extend Trail from Getchell Road to Ugstad Road

Total: $5,882,000 

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost

Total: $0 

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost

Total: $0 

Mid-term Projects (2029-2033)

Long-term Projects (2034-2049)

$750,000 

$2,382,000 

Short-term Projects (2024-2028)

MN-04-01 $$$$

$2,750,000 



City of Superior Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
1 N7th St Bike Boulevard $12,000
6 Broadway St Bike Boulevard $13,000

7a N 12th St Bike Boulevard $13,000
8d E 5th St Bike Boulevard $11,000
9 Belknap St Bike Lane $13,000

10 N 19th St Bike Boulevard $13,000
11a N 21st St Bike Boulevard $13,000
11b N 21st St Bike Lane $19,000
11c N 21st St Bike Lane $5,000
12 N 26th St Bike Boulevard $5,000
13 15th Ave E Bike Boulevard $7,000
16 22nd Ave E Bike Lane $5,000
19 N 55th St Bike Boulevard $7,000
20c 24th Ave E Bike Lane $3,000
21 26th Ave Bike Boulevard $3,000
22 E 3rd Ave Bike Boulevard $1,000
24c Central Ave Bike Boulevard $6,000
25 39th Ave E Bike Boulevard $3,000
26 50th Ave Bike Boulevard $3,000
27 New York Ave Bike Boulevard $8,000
29 Wyoming Ave Bike Boulevard $16,000

30a Elmira Ave Bike Boulevard $16,000
34 Ogden Ave Bike Boulevard $27,000
38 Hammond Ave Bike Boulevard $9,000
39c Grand Ave Bike Lane $10,000
39d Lamborn Ave Bike Boulevard $17,000
41a Catlin Ave Bike Boulevard $3,000
41b Catlin Ave Bike Boulevard $11,000
41c Catlin Ave Bike Boulevard $6,000
43 9th Ave E Bike Boulevard $4,000
44 E 3rd St Bike Boulevard $7,000
46 Diagonal St Bike Boulevard $2,000
47 E 3rd St Bike Boulevard $9,000
48 Wisconsin Point Trail Trail $
52 N 5th St Connector Trail $36,000

Total: $336,000

Short-term Projects (2024-2028)

Please Visit Superior Active Transportation Plan For Project Extent and Maps (Page Number 59-66)



City of Superior Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
2 N 7th St Connector Trail $32,000
5 Osaugie Trail Extension Trail $279,000

8b E 5th St Bike Lane $16,000
8c E 5th St Bike Lane $24,000

11e N 21st St E Bike Lane $17,000
14a N 28th St Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $458,000
14c N 28th St Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $1,199,000
15 18th Ave E Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $573,000
18 N 37th St Bike Lane $4,000

24b Central Ave Bike Lane - Buffered $7,000
28 Susquehanna Ave Trail $134,000

37b Hammond Ave Bike Lane - Buffered $15,000
37c Hammond Ave Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $456,000
37d Hammond Ave Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $283,000
39a Grand Ave Bike Lane $4,000
39b Grand Ave Bike Lane $19,000
40 Wade Bowl Park Connector Trail $48,000

41d Catlin Ave Bike Lane - Buffered $21,000
42b Hill Ave Bike Lane $29,000

Total: $3,618,000

Proj. No. Project Description Type Total Cost
3a Winter St Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $1,503,000
3b Winter St Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $335,000
4 E 1st St Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $233,000

7b N 12th St Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $428,000
8a E 5th St Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $236,000

11d N 21st St Bike Lane $524,000
14b N 28th St Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $364,000
17 22nd St Extension Trail $59,000

20a Stinson Ave Paved Shoulder $444,000
20b 24th Ave E Bike Lane $3,000
23 Crosstown Trail Trail $4,586,000

24a Central Ave Paved Shoulder $55,000
30b Elmira Ave Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $74,000

Long-term Projects (2034-2049)

Mid-term Projects (2029-2033)

Please Visit Superior Active Transportation Plan For Project Extent and Maps (Page Number 59-66)



City of Superior Project List Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

30c Elmira Ave Paved Shoulder $28,000
31 N 33rd St Paved Shoulder $3,000
32 Albany Ave Paved Shoulder $179,000

33a Tower Ave Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $23,000
33b Tower Ave Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $23,000
33c Tower Ave Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $671,000
35 Blatnik Bridge Study TBD

36a Hammond Ave Study TBD
36b Hammond Ave Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $1,043,000
42a Hill Ave Bike Lane $207,000
42c Hill Ave Paved Shoulder $231,000
44 3rd St Connector Trail $55,000
45 E 2nd St Sidepath Trail $76,000
49 Moccasin Mike Rd Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $101,000
50 S 57th Ave Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $41,000
51 County Road E Separated Bike Lane/Sidepath $499,000

Total: $12,024,000

Please Visit Superior Active Transportation Plan For Project Extent and Maps (Page Number 59-66)



Projects Identified as "For Study" or 
Recommended "On-Street" Improvements

Bicycle Transportation Plan 2025

Proj. No. Project Description Type Jurisdiction
E 9th St New construction City of Duluth
6th Ave E to 14th Ave E - Bike lane on 9th St and/or bike boulevard on 8th St
6th Ave E New construction City of Duluth
2nd St to 9th St - New bikeway facility or along parallel corridor
Central Entrance New construction City of Duluth
9th St to Mesaba Ave - New shared use path - location undetermined
Snelling Ave New construction City of Duluth
19th Ave E to College St - Bike boulevard
W 6th St New construction City of Duluth
Central Ave to 40th Ave W - Bike boulevard
Lake Superior College Spur New construciton City of Duluth
Piedmont Ave to Lake Superior College - New bikeway facility
Campus Connector Trail New construction City of Duluth
Rice Lake Rd to Swan Lake Rd - New shared use path

Projects Identified as "For Study" or Recommended "On-Street" Improvements


